Department’s financial position to the value of $163,139 representing the excess payable under
the Department’s general liability insurance policy. The Department has denied liability and any
legal claim will be defended.

Native title determinations

The Department’s land is subject to a number of native title determinations. The financial effect
of these native title determinations and any contingent compensation liability has not been
determined and cannot be estimated at this time.

Contaminated sites

Under the Contaminated Sites Act 2003, the Department is required to report known and
suspected contaminated sites to the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s
financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period
and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is
held constant throughout the reporting period.

-100 basis points +100 basis points
Carrying
amount

($000)
Surplus

($000)
Equity
($000)

Surplus
($000)

Equity
($000)

2020
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 16,437 (164) (164) 164 164
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 66,154 (662) (662) 662 662
Total increase/(decrease) (826) (826) 826 826

-100 basis points +100 basis points
Carrying
amount

($000)
Surplus

($000)
Equity
($000)

Surplus
($000)

Equity
($000)

2019
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 13,425 (134) (134) 134 134
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents 61,974 (619) (619) 619 619
Total increase/(decrease) (753) (753) 753 753

Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions 2019–20 Annual Report   154

(DWER). In accordance with the Act DWER classifies these sites based on the risk to human
health, the environment and environmental values. Where sites are classified as contaminated –
remediation required or possibly contaminated – investigation required, the Department may have
a liability in respect of investigation or remediation expenses.

The Department has 8 sites classified as contaminated – remediation required, 4 sites classified
as contaminated – restricted use and 78 sites classified as possibly contaminated - investigation

[…]

Changes in accounting policy* 0 0 (24)
Correction of prior period errors 0 (15,925) 15,925
Balance as at 1 July 2018 - restated 3,052,885 192,010 75,287

*Relates to the implementation of AASB 9 Financial Instruments in a prior period. Previously
disclosed as an amendment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus in the 2018-19
financial statements.

Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions 2019–20 Annual Report   163

b) Restatement of prior year income and expense by service

9.3 Key management personnel

The Department has determined key management personnel to include Cabinet Ministers and
senior officers of the Department. The Department does not incur expenditures to compensate
Ministers and those disclosures may be found in the Annual Report on State Finances.

The total fees, salaries, superannuation, non-monetary benefits and other benefits for senior
officers of the Department for the reporting period are presented within the following bands:

Schedule of Income and
As previously

reported Adjustments Restated
Expenses by Service -  2019 2019 2019
Depreciation Expense ($000) ($000) ($000)
Visitor Services and Public
Programs Provided in the Swan and
Canning Riverpark 338 (94) 244
Visitor Services and Public
Programs Provided in National
Parks and Other Lands and Waters 13,843 (1,643) 12,200
Conserving Habitats, Species and
Ecological Communities 2,674 (798) 1,876
Research and Conservation
Partnerships 754 (235) 519
Implementation of the Forest
Management Plan 1,469 (376) 1,093
Prescribed Burning and Fire
Management 4,878 (892) 3,986
Bushfire Suppression 3,097 (657) 2,440
Total 27,053 (4,695) 22,358

Compensation band ($) 2020 2019

410,001 – 420,000 1 0
400,001 – 410,000 0 0
390,001 – 400,000 0 1
380,001 – 390,000 0 0
270,001 – 280,000 1 1
260,001 – 270,000 0 0
220,001 – 230,000 3 1
210,001 – 220,000 1 2
200,001 – 210,000 1 2

2020
($000)

2019
($000)

Short term employee benefits 1,423 1,368
Post employment benefits 198 193
Other long term benefits 164 163
Termination benefits 0 0
Total compensation of senior officers 1,785 1,724

Total compensation includes the superannuation expense incurred by the Department in
respect of senior officers.

Department of Biodiversity, Conservation and Attractions 2019–20 Annual Report   164